UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 2316

1	A RESOLUTION honoring the Rotary Club of Elkton on the occasion of its 100th
2	anniversary.
3	WHEREAS, in 1923, the City of Elkton established a rotary club as a pilot project
4	that later grew into the Rotary Club of Elkton, which was chartered on February 14,
5	1924, by Rotary International as Club No. 1631. At the time of the club's creation, Elkton
6	was the smallest town in the world to have a chartered Rotary Club; and
7	WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Elkton is the 12th oldest Rotary Club within
8	District 6710; and
9	WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Elkton is proud to sponsor scholarships for
10	graduating high school seniors, presenting citizenship awards to students in the Todd
11	County elementary and middle schools, and facilitating the annual speech contest; and
12	WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Elkton extends its reach past the classrooms and to
13	all the citizens of Todd County. The Rotary Club of Elkton provides equipment for parks,
14	sponsors the Happy Feet Program, and partners with other community organizations to
15	provide bicycles for children; and
16	WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Elkton on this centennial anniversary is honored to
17	promote the Rotary Club International 2024 theme of "Create Hope in the World." The
18	Rotary Club of Elkton recognizes other civic organizations that have promoted the
19	greater good throughout Todd County, but they are honored to have endured for 100
20	years being ever diligent in the commitment to the Rotary International motto, "Service
21	Above Self";
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	→ Section 1. The Senate hereby recognizes and celebrates the 100th anniversary
26	of the Rotary Club of Elkton and honors its 100 years of service to the citizens of Elkton,
27	Todd County, and the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

XXXX 2/23/2024 8:35 AM Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 2316

→ Section 2. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Senator Mike Wilson.